






5.a. 

 
\STAFF REPORTS\COMMISSION\8-28-19 
RECONSIDERATION OF AWARD OF 
JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT AND 
ASSOCIATED OFFICE LEASE  
 

STAFF REPORT PRESENTED TO THE 
BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2019 
 

RECONSIDERATION OF AWARD OF 
JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT AND ASSOCIATED OFFICE LEASE 

 
 
                                           
SUMMARY 
 
The award of a janitorial services contract and associated office lease to United 
Maintenance Company, Inc. (“United Maintenance”) are being resubmitted because the firm 
has not satisfied the contingency specified by the Commission, namely execution of a 
collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”) with SEIU United Service Workers West (SEIU-
USWW).  Staff seeks the following Commission actions: 
 
1.  Cancellation of the janitorial services contract conditionally awarded to United  
     Maintenance and the associated office lease. 
 
2.  Award of a new janitorial services contract to Diverse Facility Solutions Inc. (“DFS”),  
     which is the incumbent firm. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On July 15, 2019, following an RFP process that included two Best and Final Offer (“BAFO”) 
solicitations, the Commission conditionally awarded United Maintenance a janitorial services 
contract.  The contract was to be for a three-year period at a fixed price of $4,248,390.32 
excluding supplies and included two one-year extension options with a fixed annual cost of 
$1,498,765.42 and $1,529,959.97 respectively. 
 
In response to objections raised by SEIU-USWW, the Commission made the award 
contingent on United Maintenance’s execution of a CBA with SEIU-USWW.  United 
Maintenance then provided Staff with a signed term sheet memorializing deal points agreed 
to in principle with SEIU-USWW.  In reliance on that term sheet, Staff finalized the janitorial 
services contract with a September 1, 2019 start date and allowed United Maintenance to 
execute the agreement.  On August 19, 2019, the Commission awarded United 
Maintenance a month-to-month office lease for an area to be used as an employee break 
room and support space.  The office lease also has a September 1, 2019 start date.    
Four shortlisted firms, which had been determined during the RFP process to be qualified to 
perform the services, were invited to submit a BAFO.  The recommendation to award 
resulted from the BAFO scoring summarized below, which was developed by an evaluation 
panel based on the following Selection Criteria: 
 
SC-1 Proposed Staffing Level – 40 Points  
SC-2 Proposed Price – 40 Points (cumulative all 5 years) 
SC-3 Quality of Supplemental Written Response – 20 Points 
 
  



 
 
 

\STAFF REPORTS\COMMISSION\8-28-19 
RECONSIDERATION OF AWARD OF 
JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT AND 
ASSOCIATED OFFICE LEASE  
 

-2- 

Importantly, the short-listed firms were aware of the employees’ existing healthcare 
coverage and cost before the BAFO submission deadline.  On June 10, 2019, Staff e-mailed 
United Maintenance information obtained from the incumbent janitorial services provider 
(DFS) including:  (i) its May 1, 2018 Memorandum of Agreement with SEIU-USWW; and (ii) 
a Maintenance Contractors Los Angeles/Orange County Agreement with SEIU-USWW for 
May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2020.  Additionally, on June 19, 2019, the Revised BAFO 
solicitation specifically stated that janitorial personnel are SEIU-USWW members covered 
by a CBA and proposing firms were given the opportunity to revise their fee schedule 
accordingly.    
 
On August 13 and 15, 2019, during scheduled transition activities and status updates, 
United Maintenance informed Staff of a healthcare benefits “sticking point” in its CBA 
negotiations with SEIU-USWW.  Union members raised this issue with the Commission at 
the August 19, 2019 meeting in connection with the United Maintenance office lease agenda 
item.  At that time, the Commission reiterated that the janitorial services contract award was 
contingent upon United Maintenance executing a CBA with SEIU-USWW. 
 
On August 20, 2019, in order to ensure a smooth transition of janitorial services, Staff sent 
United Maintenance a letter setting an August 26, 2019 deadline for submission of an 
executed CBA.  On August 25, 2019, United Maintenance and SEIU-USWW sent staff a 
joint letter indicating that healthcare coverage remains an open issue and that a CBA will not 
be signed unless the janitorial services contract is modified to provide for an “additional 
$378.11 per employee per month this year, with a projected 6% annual increase for the life 
of the agreement.”   
 
On August 26, 2019, in response to Staff’s request for clarification, United Maintenance 
submitted a new BAFO.  That BAFO proposed a fixed price of $4,669,445 excluding 
supplies for the three-year base period and a fixed annual cost of $1,656,301 and 
$1,696,946 respectively for the two one-year extension periods.  This represents a change 
of $745,577 from the fee schedule in the janitorial services agreement that the Commission 
conditionally approved, and that United Maintenance signed.  In its transmittal, United 
Maintenance stated:  “If the additional funds are not provided by the Burbank Airport 
Commission then United Maintenance will offer the minimum value ACA plan to the staff at 
the Burbank Airport.” 
 
PROPOSER REVALUATION 
 
Had United Maintenance’s new BAFO been submitted originally, Staff would not have 
ranked that firm the highest and would not have recommended that it receive the contract 
award.  Rather, based on United Maintenance’s new BAFO, the proposers would have been 
ranked as follows: 
 



 
 
 

\STAFF REPORTS\COMMISSION\8-28-19 
RECONSIDERATION OF AWARD OF 
JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT AND 
ASSOCIATED OFFICE LEASE  
 

-3- 

 
 
Based on these rankings, Staff recommends that the Commission cancel the award to 
United Maintenance and instead award the janitorial services contract and associated office 
lease to DFS.  This janitorial services contract will incorporate the fee schedule in the BAFO 
submitted by DFS.  Specifically, the contact will be for a three-year period at a fixed price of 
$4,644,948 excluding supplies and will include two one-year extension options with a fixed 
annual cost of $1,686,077 and $1,732,654 respectively.  
 
FUNDING 
 
Appropriations for the Janitorial Services and Supplies were included in the adopted FY 
2020 budget, however with this proposed agreement, it is estimated that additional 
appropriation in the amount of approximately $50,000 will be required for the additional 
contract costs. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission:  (i) cancel the janitorial services contract 
conditionally awarded to United Maintenance and the associated office lease; and (ii) award 
a new janitorial services contract to DFS. 
  

 

 


